

Nickalas James Kedrowitz-Appellant
Appellant’s Reply Brief in Support of Transfer

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

Case No. 22A-CR-457

Nickalas James Kedrowitz,)	
Appellant (Defendant below),)	Appeal from the
)	Ripley Circuit Court
v.)	Case No. 69C01-1909-MR-1
)	Hon. Ryan J. King, Judge
State of Indiana,)	
Appellee (Plaintiff below).)	
)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRANSFER

Andrea Lewis Hartung (8759-95-TA)
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0913
alewishartung@macarthurjustice.org

Jennifer Joas (20186-49)
Attorney at Law
413 East Main Street
Madison, Indiana 47250
(812) 265-1616
jjoas@madison-attorney.com

Benjamin Gunning (8760-95-TA)
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
ben.gunning@macarthurjustice.org

Mark K. Leeman (29109-09)
Leeman Law Offices
412 East Broadway
Logansport, Indiana 46947
(574) 722-3881
markleeman@leemanlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3
ARGUMENT 4
 I. Criminal Courts Lack Jurisdiction Over Delinquent Acts..... 4
 II. The Proportionality Guarantee Encompasses the Individual. 4
 III. Reviewing Courts Must Uphold Article 1, Section 18. 6
 IV. Nick’s 100-year sentence is inappropriate. 7
CONCLUSION 8
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.B. v. State, 949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 2011)..... 3

Barker v. State, 48 Ind. 163 (1874)..... 2

Boehm v. Town of St. John, 675 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. 1996) 4

Brown v. State, 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014)..... 4, 5

Ellingham v. Dye, 99 N.E. 1 (Ind. 1912) 3

Embry v. O’Bannon, 798 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2003)..... 2

Fuller v. State, 9 N.E.3d 653 (Ind. 2014) 4

Ladra v. State, 177 N.E.3d 412 (Ind. 2021) 3

Madison & I.R. Co. v. Whiteneck, 8 Ind. 217 (1856) 3

Snyder v. King, 958 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. 2011) 3

State v. Neukam, 189 N.E.3d 152 (Ind. 2022) 1

Taylor v. State, 86 N.E.3d 157 (Ind. 2017) 4

Wilson v. State, 157 N.E.3d 1163 (Ind. 2020)..... 3, 4

Statutes

7 R.S. § 58 (1852) 2

Ind. Code § 35-50-6-3.1 4

Other Authorities

Ind. Const. 1816 art. 1, § 15 2

Ind. Const. 1816 art. 1, § 16 2

Ind. Const. 1816 art. 9, § 4 2
